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RESOLUTION NO. R-17-010

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT
OF RESOLUTION R-13-197 PERTAINING TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY HEARING OFFICERS
FROM THE GENERAL LIST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 302.3 OF THE
MANATEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE
AND SECTION 2-2-109 OF THE MANATEE COUNTY
CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR EXISTING
STAFF TO PERFORM CLERICAL DUTIES FOR THE
LOCAL HEARING OFFICERS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS ON NOTICES OF VIOLATIONS ISSUED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 316.0083, FLORIDA
STATUTES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 302.3 of the Manatee County Land Development Code (“LDC?)
provides for the appointment of Hearing Officers by the Board of County Commissioners for
land use matters; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-2-109 of the Manatee County Code of Ordinances (“County
Code™) also provides for the appointment of Hearing Officers by the Board of County
Commissioners for general due process hearings; and

WHEREAS, the appointment of Hearing Officers is necessary and appropriate to
conduct County administrative hearings as provided for in various laws or ordinances; and

WHEREAS, individual Hearing Officers are appointed as needed from a general list of
prospective Hearing Officers; and

WHEREAS, Section 316.0083, Florida Statutes, requires a county to designate by
resolution existing staff to serve as the clerk to the local hearing officer; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-2-114 of the County Code contemplates that the clerk of the

circuit court will serve as the clerk to the hearing officers as it serves as clerk to the Board of
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County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the clerk of the circuit court will not serve as the clerk to the hearing
officers under Section 2-2-114 of the County Code for the administrative hearings on notices of
violation issued pursuant to Section 316.0083, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, existing staff employed by Manatee County have previous experience as
deputy clerks or have received training from the clerk of the circuit court; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to designate the hearing
officers and the clerk for purposes of the administrative hearings on notices of violation issued
pursuant to Section 316.0083, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the County Attorney has provided updated advice to the Commission
regarding qualified local attorneys to act as Hearing Officers; and

WHEREAS, the prospective Hearing Officers will be appointed to preside over certain
land use matters and due process matters from the lists provided as exhibits to this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Manatee County, Florida that:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby designates existing staff who
have previous experience as deputy clerks or have received training from the clerk of the circuit
court to perform clerical duties for the local hearing officers for the administrative hearings on
notices of violation issued pursuant to Section 316.0083, Florida Statutes. Such staff shall

perform the duties specified in Section 2-2-114 of the County Code except as follows:

a. All recordings and minutes of hearings conducted by hearing officers shall
be filed with the clerk of the circuit court;

b. All evidence introduced at hearings conducted by hearing officers shall be
filed with the clerk of the circuit court; and

c. All notices of appeal of orders entered by hearing officers shall be filed
with the clerk of the circuit court for preparation and certification of the
record on appeal.
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Resolution No. R-17-010

Section 2. The individuals set forth on Exhibit “A™ attached hereto are approved to
act as Land Use Hearing Officers for Manatee County, Florida, and to conduct administrative
hearings and issue recommended or final administrative orders of the County where authorized,
and in accordance with the duties and powers granted to such officers under Section 302.1, et
seq., of the Land Development Code. Each officer shall be appointed for a term of four (4) years
in accordance with Section 302.3, Land Development Code.

Section 3. The individuals set forth on Exhibit “B” attached hereto are approved to act
as Due Process Hearing Officers for Manatee County, Florida, and to conduct administrative
hearings and issue recommended or final administrative orders of the County where authorized,
and in accordance with the duties and powers granted to such officers under Section 2-2-107, et
seq., of the County Code.

Section 4. Nothing in this resolution shall preclude the Board of County
Commissioners from appointing additional Hearing Officers or removing Hearing Officers as it

deems necessary.

Section 5. All Hearing Officers will be compensated at an hourly rate of $200.00 per
hour. Travel expenses will not be compensated.

Section 6. Resolution R-13-197 is hereby repealed by this resolution.
Section 7. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

A
DULY ADOPTED with a quorum present and voting this o?‘(/-z'/ day of Jdley—, 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: ANGELINA COLONNESO
ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER

tm “/Déf'; e

Deputy Clerk /

By:
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